Decision No. R98-1298

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 98F-386CP

colorado west transportation, d/b/a telluride shuttle and taxi,


complainant,

v.

alpine luxury limo,


respondent

recommended decision of
Administrative Law Judge
william j. fritzel

Mailed Date:  December 24, 1998

Appearances:

Sid Brotman, President, Colorado West Transportation Company, Inc., doing business as Telluride Shuttle and Taxi, Pro Se; and

Mark H. Kane, Esq., Colorado Springs, Colorado, for Alpine Luxury Limo.

I.
Statement

A.
On September 8, 1998, Colorado West Transportation Company, Inc., doing business as Telluride Shuttle and Taxi (“Complainant”), filed a complaint naming Alpine Luxury Limo as Respondent.

B.
On September 11, 1998, the Commission issued an Order to Satisfy or Answer.

C.
The hearing was scheduled for October 27, 1998 in Telluride, Colorado.

D.
On September 29, 1998, Respondent filed an Answer.

E.
The hearing was held as scheduled.  Testimony was received from witnesses and Exhibit Nos. 1 through 9 were marked for identification and admitted into evidence.  At the conclusion of the case, the matter was taken under advisement.

F.
Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the record of this proceeding and a written recommended decision are transmitted to the Commission.

II. findings of fact and conclusions of law

A.
Complainant is a common carrier offering transportation of passengers and their baggage in taxi service, call-and-demand limousine service, charter service, and sightseeing service between all points within a 100-mile radius of Telluride, Colorado, all pursuant to certificate of public convenience and necessity, PUC No. 26871.  (Exhibit No. 4)  Complainant also under its certificate is authorized to provide transportation of passengers and their baggage in call-and-demand limousine service from Walker Field in Grand Junction, Colorado to points within a 100-mile radius of the post office at Telluride, Colorado.  The certificate contains certain restrictions applicable to the different types of service.

B.
Respondent, based in Telluride offers luxury limousine service.  Respondent is registered with the Commission as a luxury limousine provider.

C.
The Commission has jurisdiction to hear the complaint.

D.
Complainant alleges that Respondent is in violation of Senate Bill 98-200 enacted by the Colorado General Assembly, and signed into law on June 1, 1998.  (Exhibit No. 9)  Senate Bill 98-200, which became effective July 1, 1998, amended certain provisions of § 40-16-101, C.R.S., relating to motor vehicle carriers exempt from regulation as public utilities.  Complainant alleges that Respondent is in violation of Senate Bill 98-200 by:  (1) displaying exterior lettering other than license plates on its vehicles; and (2) Respondent provided transportation at the Telluride Airport and Court House without the necessary prearranged reservations.  Complainant requests that the Commission order Respondent to cease and desist from the alleged violations.

E.
Jonathan Schurman is the owner and director of operations of Alpine Luxury Limo.  Luxury limousine operations are conducted with the use of two late model GMC Suburbans equipped with the necessary luxury items such as a television and telephone.  Mr. Schurman began providing luxury limousine transportation in May or June of 1998.

F.
Mr. Schurman testified that his vehicles have lettering above the rear wheels that state “Alpine Luxury Limo”.  He indicated then when he initially registered the vehicles with the Commission, exterior lettering was acceptable, however, the law changed on July 1, 1998.  During an inspection of his vehicles on September 30, 1998 (Exhibit Nos. 2 and 3), a representative of the Commission told him that the exterior markings were acceptable because he was “grandfathered”.

G.
Respondent maintains an office at the Telluride Airport.  The office is contained in a former rental car walk-up counter with high visibility within the airport.  Mr. Schurman testified that he provides luxury limousine transportation on a prearranged basis.  He charges by the hour and by mile.  (See Exhibit No. 1.)  Mr. Schurman denies accepting walk-ups for transportation, but rather insists on prearranged reservations.  He also instructs his drivers of this requirement.  Mr. Schurman denies soliciting walk-ups at the airport or any other place.

H.
Complainant alleges that Respondent attempted to or did in fact provide transportation to unrelated parties without the requisite prearranged reservations required of luxury limousine operators.  In support of this allegation, Complainant produced witnesses who testified that they observed Respondent at the Telluride Airport attempting to provide rides to passengers without prearranged reservations.  In one incident, Respondent’s driver approached several passengers who apparently had arranged other transportation and asked them if they wanted to ride in Respondent’s vehicle.  In addition, several people initiated a request for a ride from Respondent.  The September 7, 1998 airport incident occurred as a result of a call from United Express to ground transportation carriers for assistance.  United Express could not accommodate all of the passengers who wished to depart from Telluride on that date due to weight restrictions.  United Express informed the passengers that they needed to travel to Cortez to board another United Express plane if they wish to leave that day.  Mr. Schurman explained that his vehicles responded to the airport on September 7, 1998 since United Express had called to request ground transportation for its passengers from the Telluride Airport to the Cortez Airport.  Mr. Schurman states that he had a reservation from United Express for two cars to provide the transportation.  Respondent produced a log of trips made on September 7, 1998 (Exhibit No. 8) which shows that Respondent had a reservation for two cars to provide the transportation to Cortez.  Although two of Respondent’s vehicles responded, only one provided transportation for passengers to the Cortez Airport.  Mr. Schurman denies soliciting walk-up rides.

I.
In another incident of alleged violation, Respondent’s vehicle was observed at the San Miguel Court House on August 7, 1998 providing transportation to two passengers.  Complainant contends that Respondent unlawfully provided transportation on a walk-up basis without prior reservations.  Witness Adam Truitt, a driver for Respondent testified that on August 7, 1998, he arrived at the Court House at approximately midnight to pickup two passengers.  He stated that a prior reservation was made for the transportation.  (See Exhibit No. 7.)  When Mr. Truitt arrived at the Court House to pick up the passengers, they were not at that location.  He decided to wait at the court house until the passengers showed up.  After approximately an hour, the two passengers arrived.  Respondent was unable to provide the transportation after the passengers arrived because the vehicle would not start.  Mr. Truitt requested Telluride Taxi to provide the transportation.

J.
Witness Paul Horigan, the owner of Mountain Limo and an employee of United Express, spends considerable time at the Telluride Airport terminal.  He has observed people walk up to Respondent and solicit rides.  He also testified that he observed Respondent solicit passengers in the baggage area of the airport terminal. Respondent denies soliciting or accepting walk ups.

K.
The evidence of record establishes and it is found that Respondent is in violation of § 40-16-101(3)(a)(I), C.R.S., by the lettering placed over the rear wheels of its vehicles. The statute states that luxury limousines cannot be identified by any sign other than license plates.  The evidence of record, however, is inconclusive to establish that Respondent solicits or accepts passengers without prearranged reservations in violation of Senate Bill 98-200.  Much of the evidence is conflicting and therefore unpersuasive to establish the violations alleged in paragraph 5(b) of the complaint.  Complainant has failed to meet its burden of proof to establish by substantial evidence the violations alleged in this portion of the complaint.  However, since it appears that Respondent is vaguely familiar with the requirements of § 40-16-101 et seq., C.R.S., Respondent is urged to carefully review all the provisions relating to luxury limousine operations in order to strictly  comply with all the requirements.

L.
Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

III. order

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent, Alpine Luxury Limo is found to be in violation of § 40-16-101(3)(a)(I), C.R.S., by displaying exterior graphics other than license plates on its vehicles.  Respondent is ordered to cease and desist from violating this provision and immediately remove the graphics from its vehicles.

2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

4.
If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



WILLIAM J. FRITZEL
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____________________

Bruce N. Smith

Director
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